

No. 294B

THE POST OFFICE LAW
(Cap. 301)**THE POST OFFICE (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1971.**

In exercise of the power conferred upon the Postmaster-General by section 7 of the Post Office Law, and with the approval of the Minister, the following Regulations are hereby made:—

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Post Office (Amendment) Regulations, 1971, and shall be read and construed as one with the Post Office Regulations, 1941 hereinafter referred to as the principal Regulations) and all amendments thereto.

2. These Regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of September, 1971.

3. Paragraph (1) of regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

- (a) by deleting from the definition of "postcard" the comma and the words "and (except where otherwise expressed) includes a "reply postcard";
- (b) by deleting therefrom the definition of "reply postcard";
- (c) by deleting therefrom the definition of "sample article";
- (d) by deleting the definition of "small packet" and substituting therefor the following—

" "small packet" means a postal article which consists of or contains goods or articles of merchandise and which—

(a) may enclose an open invoice reduced to its essential elements, and may show on the outside or on the inside of items and, in the latter case, on the article itself or on a special sheet—

- (i) the address of the sender and the addressee with the indications in use in commercial traffic;
- (ii) a manufacturer's or trade mark;
- (iii) a reference to correspondence exchanged between the sender and the addressee;
- (iv) a short note referring to the manufacturer and to the person supplying the goods or concerning the person for whom they are intended;
- (v) serial or registration numbers;
- (vi) prices and any other notes giving essential elements of the prices;
- (vii) particulars relating to the weight, volume and size;
- (viii) the quantity available;
- (ix) such particulars as may be necessary to determine the source and character of the goods; and

- (x) such other documents, not having the character of current and personal correspondence or and addressee or sender other than those of the small packet, as the Postmaster-General may, in each case, approve;
- (b) does not exceed two pounds in weight, or two feet in length or breadth or depth, or three feet in length; breadth and depth combined, and is not less than three and one-half inches in breadth and five and one-half inches in length; or
- (c) if made up in the form of a roll, the length and twice the diameter does not exceed three feet five inches and the greatest dimension does not exceed two feet eleven inches.”.

4. Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting paragraph (1) and substituting therefor the following as paragraph (1)—

- “ (1) Where no part, or a part only, of the postage payable on—
- (a) any airmail article has been prepaid, then if less than one-quarter of the amount of postage due is prepaid, the Postmaster-General may, in his discretion, send the article by ordinary mail;
 - (b) any outgoing printed paper article, or small packet has been prepaid, then it may be detained and returned or given up to the sender, or be forwarded charged on delivery with double the amount of the deficient postage multiplied by the ratio between the charge adopted for a foreign letter at the first weight step by the country of delivery and the like charge adopted by the country of origin;
 - (c) any incoming printed paper article, or small packet has been prepaid, then it may be detained and returned to the country of origin or be forwarded charged with double the amount of the deficient postage multiplied by the ratio between the charge adopted for a foreign letter at the first weight step by the country of delivery and the like charge adopted by the country of origin.”.

5. Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by inserting in paragraph (e) between the words “other” and “process” the words “printing or stamping”.

6. Regulation 6 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting the word “threepence” and substituting therefor the words “ten cents”.

7. Regulation 14 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

- (a) by deleting paragraph (1) and substituting therefor the following as paragraph (1)—

“ (1) No postal article (except a parcel) shall be forwarded or delivered by post if it exceeds the following respective weights or dimensions—

 - (a) in the case of an inland letter, two feet in length and eighteen inches in breadth or depth;

- (b) in the case of a letter addressed to any destination outside the Island—
 - (i) four pounds in weight; and
 - (ii) two feet in length or breadth or depth, or three feet in length, breadth and depth combined;
- (c) in the case of a postcard, five and seven-eighths inches in length and four and one-eighth inches in width;
- (d) in the case of a printed paper article addressed to an inland destination—

- (i) three pounds in weight; and
 - (ii) two feet in length and one foot in breadth or depth;
- (e) in the case of a printed paper article addressed to any destination outside the Island—

- (i) four pounds in weight; and
 - (ii) two feet in length or breadth or depth or three feet in length, breadth and depth combined;

Provided that printed volumes sent singly as printed paper articles may be forwarded if they do not exceed eleven pounds in weight;

- (f) in the case of articles for the blind—
 - (i) fifteen pounds in weight; and
 - (ii) two feet in length or breadth or depth or three feet in length, breadth and depth combined.”;

(b) by deleting from paragraph (2) and paragraph (3) the words and comma “sample article,” and “or sample articles,” respectively;

(c) by deleting from paragraph (2) the words “four” and “two and three-quarters” and substituting therefor the words “five and one-half” and “three and one-half”;

(d) by inserting in paragraph (3), between the words “paper article” and “articles for the blind”, the word “or”;

(e) by deleting from paragraph (3) the words “three inches” and “eight inches” and substituting therefor the words “five inches” and “eleven inches”.

8. Regulation 15 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

(a) by deleting the semicolon at the end of sub-paragraph (f) and substituting therefor a fullstop;

(b) by deleting therefrom sub-paragraph (g) and sub-paragraph (h).

9. Regulation 16 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by inserting the word “and” between the words “paper article” and “small packet” and by deleting therefrom the words “and sample article”.

10. Regulation 17 of the principal Regulations is hereby revoked and the following substituted as regulation 17—

“17. (1) No printed paper article shall consist of or contain—

- (a) any documents produced on a typewriter of any type; or
- (b) any copies obtained by means of tracing, or any handwritten or type-written copies; or
- (c) any copies obtained by means of stamps with or without moveable type; or
- (d) any articles of stationery proper, bearing reproductions, when it is clearly shown that the printed part is not the essential part of the article; or
- (e) any films or sound recordings; or
- (f) any punched paper tapes and automatic data processing cards bearing any perforations, marks or signs of such a kind as to constitute annotations.

(2) A person may, on any printed paper article, by any process—

- (a) show the name and address of the sender and the addressee, with or without showing the status or title, profession or style of such sender or addressee, the place and date of dispatch of the article, and a serial or registration number referring solely to the article;
- (b) correct printing errors;
- (c) delete, mark and underline certain words or certain parts of the printed text:

Provided that such deletion, marking or underlining is not of such a nature as to constitute personal correspondence or a code;

- (d) show, on order forms, subscription forms, or offers in respect of published works, books, newspapers, engravings, or musical scores, the works and number of copies required or offered, the price of such works and notes giving essential elements of the price, the method of payment, the edition, the names of the authors and of the publishers, the catalogue number and the words "paper-backed", "stiff-backed" or "bound";
- (e) show, on the forms used by the lending services of libraries, the title of the works, the number of copies required or sent, the names of the authors or publishers, the catalogue numbers, the number of days allowed for reading, the name of the person wishing to consult the work in question;
- (f) show, on illustrated cards, printed visiting cards, printed Christmas cards or other cards expressing greetings or condolences, conventional formulae of courtesy expressed in not more than five words or five conventional initials;
- (g) add, on printed literary or artistic productions, a dedication consisting of a simple conventional tribute;
- (h) show, on cuttings from newspaper and periodicals, the title, date, number and address of the publication from which the cutting is taken;
- (i) show, on advices of the departures and arrivals of ships and aircraft, the dates and times of departures and arrivals and the names of the ships, aircraft, ports of departure, call, and arrival;
- (j) indicate, on travellers' advices, the name of the traveller, the date, time and place of his intended visit and the address at which he is staying;
- (k) make, in printing proofs, alterations and additions concerned with the correction, layout and printing, also notes such as "passed for press", "read-passed for press" or any similar note concerned with the production of the work. Where space is lacking, the additions may be made on separate sheets;

- (l) set out, in price-lists, tenders for advertisements, stock and share lists, market quotations, trade circulars and prospectuses, the figures and any other notes giving essential elements of the price;
- (m) show, (on advices of changes of address), the old and new address and the date of the change.

(3) A person may enclose—

- (a) with all printed paper articles, a card, envelope or wrapper bearing the printed address of the sender of the article or of his agent in the country in which the article was posted and prepaid by means of postage stamps of the country of destination for the return of the article;
- (b) with books, pamphlets, newspapers, photographs, engravings, musical scores and all literary or artistic productions, the relative open invoice reduced to its essential elements, together with a deposit note or an international or internal money order form of the country of destination of the article, on which may be shown the amount to be deposited or paid and the particulars of the postal giro account or the address of the beneficiary of the order;
- (c) with fashion papers, cut-out patterns forming, according to the indications appearing on them, an integral part of the copy of the paper with which they are sent.

(4) A printed paper article of the form, consistency and size of a postcard may be sent unenclosed without a wrapper or envelope:

Provided that—

- (a) such unenclosed article shall not be less than five and one-half inches in length and three and one-half inches in width;
- (b) the right-hand half at least of the front of such unenclosed article (whether or not such article is an illustrated card) shall be reserved for the address of the addressee, for prepayment and for service instructions or labels;
- (c) where such unenclosed article does not comply with the requirements specified at (a) and (b), it shall be treated as a letter, except where the non-compliance consists only of showing the prepayment on the back of the article, in which case it shall be regarded as unpaid and treated accordingly.

(5) Reproductions on paper, cardboard or other materials commonly used in printing, produced in several identical copies by means of a mechanical or photographic process involving the use of a block, stencil or negative, may be sent as printed paper articles if such reproductions consist of identical copies, not less than twenty in number, and if such articles are presented at the counter of the post office for the approval of the Postmaster-General. The manuscript additions authorized by paragraph (2) apply also to such reproductions.

(6) For inland post only, printed paper articles may contain reproductions of a manuscript or typewritten original obtained by means of carbon paper if such reproductions consist of identical copies, not less than twenty in number, and are presented at the counter of the post office for the approval of the Postmaster-General. The manuscript additions authorized by paragraph (2) apply also to such reproductions.

(7) Printed paper articles may be placed in wrappers, upon rollers, between boards, in a case open at both sides or at both ends, in unenclosed

envelopes, or secured with a string which may easily be untied, or be simply folded but in such manner that no other article can slip or be slipped into the folds, and, in any event, shall be so made up or packed as to be easily examined."

11. Regulation 19 of the principal Regulations is hereby revoked.

12. Regulation 20 of the principal Regulations is hereby revoked.

13. Regulation 21 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

(a) by deleting paragraph (3); and

(b) by inserting next after paragraph (4) the following as paragraphs (5), (6), (7) and (8)—

"(5) "Small packets" containing articles of glass or other fragile materials, liquids, oil, fatty substances, dry powders, colouring or not, live bees, leeches, silk-worm eggs or the parasites and destroyers of noxious insects intended for the control of those insects and exchanged between officially recognized institutions, shall be packed in the following manner—

(a) articles of glass or other fragile objects shall be packed in a box of metal, wood, or strong cardboard, filled with paper, wood shavings or other protective material of a similar nature, to prevent any friction or knocks during transport either between the objects themselves, or between the objects and the sides of the box;

(b) liquids, oils and substances which easily liquefy shall be enclosed in hermetically sealed containers. Each container shall be placed in a special box of metal, tough wood or strong corrugated cardboard containing enough sawdust, cotton wool or spongy material to absorb the liquid should the container break. The lid of the box shall be fixed so that it cannot easily work loose;

(c) fatty substances which do not easily liquefy, such as ointments, soft soap, resins, etc., and silk-worm eggs, shall be enclosed in a first covering (box, bag of cloth, plastic, etc.), which is itself placed in a second box of wood, metal or other stout, thick material;

(d) dry colouring powders, such as aniline blue, etc., shall be packed only in strong tin boxes, placed in turn in wooden boxes with sawdust between the two containers. Dry non-colouring powders shall be placed in boxes of metal, wood or cardboard; those boxes shall themselves be enclosed in a bag of cloth or strong thick plastic;

(e) live bees, leeches and parasites shall be enclosed in boxes so constructed as to avoid any danger;

(f) sharp instruments such as scissors, knives, razors, forks, steel pens, nails, watch machinery, metal tubing, pieces of metal or ore, may be sent by small packet post if packed and guarded in so secure a manner as to involve no risk to the contents of the mail bags and to the officers of the Post Office, whilst at the same time they may be easily examined.

(6) Packing shall not be required for articles in one piece, such as pieces of wood, metal, etc., which it is not the custom of the trade to pack. In this case, the address of the addressee should be given, as far as possible, on the article itself or, failing that, on an address label of a size approved by the Postmaster-General and securely attached to the item.

(7) "Small packets" may be placed in wrappers, on rollers, between cardboard, in such open bags, boxes, envelopes or containers as may easily and safely be opened and re-closed, or secured with a string which may easily be untied, but, in any event, shall be so made up or packed as to be sufficiently protected but easily and quickly examined.

(8) Articles which would be spoilt if packed according to the general rules applicable to "small packets", items of merchandise packed in a transparent packing permitting verification of their contents, and industrial and vegetable products forwarded in a packing sealed by the manufacturer or by an examining authority in the country of origin, may be accepted in a hermetically sealed packing:

Provided that either the sender of the addressee may be required to open such "small packet" or otherwise be of assistance in verifying the contents of such "small packet" to the satisfaction of the Postmaster-General."

14. Paragraph (1) (b) of regulation 22 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the words "Literature for the Blind" and substituting therefor the words "Cecogrammes (Literature for the Blind)".

15. Regulation 25 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the word "penny" and substituting therefor the word "cent".

16. Regulation 27 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the word "sixpence" and substituting therefor the words "ten cents".

17. Regulation 30 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by inserting in the second sentence thereof between the words "deficient postage" and "which would have been due" the words "multiplied by the ratio between the charge adopted for a foreign letter at the first weight step by the country of delivery and the like charge adopted by the country of origin".

18. Paragraph (ii) of regulation 37 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting the word "penny" and substituting therefor the word "cent".

19. Regulation 45 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by inserting in paragraph (1) and in paragraph (1A) next after the words "six feet" the words "seven inches".

20. Regulation 61 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

- (a) by inserting in sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (3) next after the word "explosive" the words "or inflammable";
- (b) by deleting the semicolon in sub-paragraph (c) of paragraph (3), substituting therefor a colon, and adding next after the colon the following—

"Provided that any perishable biological substance or radioactive substance made up and packed in accordance with the requirements of the Postmaster-General, and being exchanged between medical or scientific institutions may be accepted;"

- (c) by deleting sub-paragraph (g) of paragraph (3) and substituting therefor the following as sub-paragraph (g)—

"(g) live animals, except—

(i) bees, leeches and silkworms;

(ii) parasites and destroyers of noxious insects intended for the control of such insects and exchanged between official institutions;"

- (d) by inserting in sub-paragraph (h) of paragraph (3) next after the words "deal with such article" the words "or fastened with any metal fastener which has any sharp edge or which is likely to hamper postal operations".

- (e) by deleting sub-paragraph (1) of paragraph (3) and substituting therefor the following as sub-paragraph (1)—

"(1) medicaments of any kind, unless the name of the product and its quantitative formula are in all cases prominently printed in English (as well as any other language which the manufacturer may wish to use) on the container and its outer wrapper, or any medicament intended for the internal or external treatment of venereal disease;"

- (f) by adding to paragraph (3) the following as sub-paragraph (m)—

"(m) any lottery ticket or sweepstake ticket, or any letter containing lottery tickets or sweepstake tickets, of any lottery or sweepstake promoted or proposed to be promoted outside of Jamaica;"

- (g) by deleting paragraph (7) and substituting therefor the following as paragraph (7)—

"(7) The cover whereof is entirely transparent, or has thereon an open panel, or more than one panel:

Provided that there may be a transparent panel in an envelope for the purpose of showing the address of the addressee if—

(a) such panel is situated on the plain side of the envelope, that is to say, the side that is not provided with the closing flap;

(b) such panel is made of such material and in such manner that the address is easily legible through it;

(c) such panel is rectangular and its greatest dimension is parallel to the greatest dimension of the envelope, so that the address of the addressee appears in the same direction and adequate space is left for the application of the date stamp;

(d) such panel is at a minimum distance of one and one-half inches from the upper edge of the envelope and is not bordered by a coloured band or frame;

(e) there is adequate space between the side and bottom edges of the envelope and those of the panel so that the edges of the panel adhere firmly to the inside edges of the opening in the envelope;

- (f) only the address of the addressee is visible, or stands out clearly, through the panel;
- (g) the contents of the envelope are folded in such manner that the address of the addressee is at all times visible through the panel, whether or not the contents shift in the envelope.”.
- (h) by deleting from paragraph (9) the words “His Majesty’s Service” and substituting therefor “Jamaica Government Service”;
- (i) by deleting from paragraph (10) the word “or” where it appears between the words “part of that side” and “postal article” and substituting therefor the word “of”.

21. Regulation 64 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by adding thereto as paragraph (3) the following—

“(3) Where the value of the contents of any letter article or “small packet” containing articles liable to Customs Duty exceeds eighty Jamaican dollars, such letter article or “small packet” shall in addition to the requirements specified in paragraph (1) be accompanied by such number of separate customs declarations in such form, with such particulars, and affixed in such manner as the Postmaster-General may direct.”.

22. Regulation 65 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the words “or except a sample article”.

23. Regulation 66 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the words “sample article”.

24. Regulation 71 of the principal Regulations is hereby deleted and the following substituted as regulation 71—

“71. In addition to any sum in respect of postage, customs duty, or otherwise, there shall be charged on every postal article received from abroad and submitted to Customs a customs clearance fee.”.

25. Regulation 77 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

- (a) by deleting from paragraph (a) the words “one shilling and sixpence” and substituting therefor the words “sixteen cents”;
- (b) by deleting from paragraph (b) the words “surcharged with double the deficiency” and substituting therefor the words “charged with double the amount of the deficient postage multiplied by the ratio between the charge adopted for a foreign letter at the first weight step by the country of delivery and the like charge adopted by the country of origin”.

26. Regulation 78 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the words “surcharged with double the deficiency of postage” and substituting therefor the words “charged with double the amount of the deficient postage multiplied by the ratio between the charge adopted for a foreign letter at the first weight step by the country of delivery and the like charge adopted by the country of origin”.

27. Regulation 79 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the words "double the deficiency of postage" and substituting therefor the words "double the amount of the deficient postage multiplied by the ratio between the charge adopted for a foreign letter at the first weight step by the country of delivery and the like charge adopted by the country of origin".

28. Regulation 80 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

- (a) by deleting from paragraph (a) the symbol and figure "£3 8/-" and substituting therefor the words "eleven dollars"; and
- (b) by deleting from paragraph (b) the symbol and figure "£10" and substituting therefor the words "twenty dollars".

29. Regulation 82 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the following—

"in respect of a parcel not exceeding 3 lb in weight	£1 7 0
in respect of a parcel not exceeding 7 lb in weight	2 1 0
in respect of a parcel not exceeding 11 lb in weight	3 8 0
in respect of a parcel not exceeding 22 lb in weight	5 9 0".

and substituting therefor the following—

"in respect of a parcel not exceeding 2 lb in weight	\$ 4.00
in respect of a parcel not exceeding 7 lb in weight	\$ 7.00
in respect of a parcel not exceeding 11 lb in weight	\$11.00
in respect of a parcel not exceeding 22 lb in weight	\$16.40".

30. Regulation 83 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended in the following respects—

- (a) by deleting sub-paragraph (b) of the proviso to paragraph (1) and substituting therefor the following—
 - "(b) in the case of an outgoing insured parcel where in addition to the postage payable in respect of such parcel a compensation fee of 20 cents for the first 55 dollars of value and 10 cents for each additional 55 dollars or part thereof is paid, the sum payable shall not exceed the appropriate sum specified in the second column to the Seventh Schedule;" and
- (b) by deleting from sub-paragraph (c) of the proviso to paragraph (1) the words "Four Hundred pounds" and "any part of Her Majesty's dominions or the foreign" and substituting respectively the words "eight hundred dollars" and "the".

31. Regulation 90 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the words "twelve pounds" and the symbol and figures "\$28" and substituting therefor the symbol and figures "\$55".

32. Regulation 111 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting from paragraph (1) the words "a single rate letter" and substituting therefor the words "an unregistered letter of the first weight step".

33. Regulation 112 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting from paragraph (2) the words "single rate letter" and substituting therefor the words "letter of the first weight step".

34. Regulation 132 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the words and brackets "Barclay's (Dominion, Colonial and Overseas) Bank" and substituting therefor "Barclays Bank D.C.O."

35. Regulation 143 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the words "forty pounds" and substituting therefor the words "eighty dollars".

36. The Seventh Schedule to the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the third column.

Dated this 31st day of August, 1971.

Approved:

WINSTON BROWN,
Postmaster-General.

N. CLEVELAND LEWIS,
Minister of Communications and Works.

No. C101/2/10

No. 294c

THE POST OFFICE LAW (Cap. 301)

THE POST OFFICE (POSTAL CHARGES) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 2) ORDER, 1971

In exercise of the power conferred upon the Postmaster-General by section 7 of the Post Office Law and of every other power hereunto enabling, and with the approval of the Minister, the following Regulations are hereby made:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Post Office (Postal Charges) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 1971, and shall be read and construed as one with the Post Office (Postal Charges) Order, 1969 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Order) and all amendments thereto and shall come into force on the 1st day of September, 1971.

2. In this Order the "second column" means the column in the First Schedule in the principal Order headed "Rate or charge".

3. Item 2 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended in the following respects—

(a) by deleting from paragraph (a) the second column and substituting therefor the following—

"Up to 1 oz	6 cents
Over 1 oz up to 2 oz	10 cents
Over 2 oz " " 4 oz	15 cents
Over 4 oz " " 8 oz	20 cents
Over 8 oz " " 1 lb	40 cents
Over 1 lb " " 2 lb	70 cents
Over 2 lb " " 4 lb	\$1.40 cents".

(b) by deleting from paragraph (b) the second column and substituting therefor the following—

"Up to 1 oz.	9 cents
Over 1 oz. up to 2 oz	18 cents
Over 2 oz. " " 4 oz	22 cents

Over 4 oz up to 8 oz	52 cents
Over 8 oz " " 1 lb	97 cents
Over 1 lb " " 2 lb	\$1.60 cents
Over 2 lb " " 4 lb	\$2.57 cents".

3A. Item 4 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the following—

"Reply paid ... 2 cents".

4. Item 5 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting paragraph (a) and paragraph (b) and substituting therefor—

(a) in the first column, next after the words "sea mail" the words "to all countries"; and

(b) in the second column, the figure and word "6 cents".

5. Item 8(b) of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the second column and substituting therefor the following—

"Up to 1 oz	5 cents
Over 1 oz up to 2 oz	6 cents
Over 2 oz " " 4 oz	8 cents
Over 4 oz " " 8 oz	13 cents
Over 8 oz " " 1 lb	22 cents
Over 1 lb " " 2 lb	39 cents
Over 2 lb " " 4 lb	63 cents".

6. Item 10 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the second column and substituting therefor the following—

"Up to 1 oz	5 cents
Over 1 oz up to 2 oz	6 cents
Over 2 oz " " 4 oz	8 cents
Over 4 oz " " 8 oz	13 cents
Over 8 oz " " 1 lb	22 cents
Over 1 lb " " 2 lb	39 cents
Over 2 lb " " 4 lb	63 cents".

7. Item 12 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby revoked.

8. Item 13 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby revoked.

9. Item 14 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the second column and substituting therefor the following—

"Up to 4 oz	9 cents
Over 4 oz up to 8 oz	19 cents
Over 8 oz " " 1 lb	33 cents
Over 1 lb " " 2 lb	58 cents".

10. Item 15 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the figure "8" and substituting therefor the figure "9".

11. Item 16 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended in the following respects—

(a) by deleting from the second column of paragraph (a) the figure "8" and substituting therefor the figures "10"; and

(b) by deleting from the second column of paragraph (b) the figure "8" and substituting therefor the figures "10".

12. Item 17 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting from the second column the figures "8" and "11" and substituting therefor the figures "10" and "13".

13. Item 19 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby deleted and the following substituted therefor—

"19. *Advice of Delivery*

- | | | | | |
|---------------------------------|-----|---------------|-----|-----------|
| (a) Inland (at time of posting) | ... | For each item | ... | 4 cents |
| (b) Overseas (after posting) | ... | For each item | ... | 6 cents". |

14. Item 23 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting the figure "5" and substituting therefor the figure "6".

15. Item 24 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting the figures "15" and substituting therefor the figures "16".

16. Item 25 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the figure "5", wherever it appears in the item, and substituting therefor the figure "6".

17. Item 30 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the figures "5" and "11" and substituting therefor the figures "9" and "16".

18. Item 32 of the First Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended by deleting from paragraph (b) the figure "4" and substituting therefor the figure "3".

Dated this 31st day of August, 1971.

WINSTON G. BROWN,
Postmaster-General.

Approved:

N. CLEVELAND LEWIS,
Minister of Communications and Works.

No. C 101/2/10